‘PURVIS HALL
LIBRARIES

MAR 28 lvea




R R e L T

S— — o S S







Directors

W. A. Arbuckle, C.A.

*H. G. Browne

*H. E. Cochran, C.B.E.

J. A. Ferris, Phm.B.

A. H. Hutchinson, Phm.B.
*J. E. Orns, Phm.B.

*N. S. Robertson, Q.C.
*Member of executive committee

Officers

J. E. Orns, Phm.B.,
President and General Manager
J. A. Ferris, Phm.B.,
Vice-President

A. H. Hutchinson, Phm.B.,
Vice-President

H. C. Johnston, Phm.B.,
Vice-President

A. J. Riches,
Secretary-Treasurer

R. White, C.A.,

Asst. Secretary-Treasurer

G.TAMBLYN,LIMITED
AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

Stock transfer agents
and registrars
Chartered Trust Company, Taronto

Bankers
Canadian Imperial Bank of Com-
merce and The Bank of Nova Scotia

Auditors
Price Waterhouse & Co.

G.Tamblyn, Limited
Operates all Tamblyn stores in On-
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To the shareholders:

Your Directors wish to submit the
Consolidated Balance Sheet and
Earnings Statements of your Com-
pany and its subsidiaries, Tamblyn
(Western) Limited, and Advance
Show Case Limited for the year
ended December 31, 1962.

Before we report the results of oper-
ations for the year, your Directors
must remind you of the loss your
Company sustained through the
death of its former President, Mr.
George R. Ginn. We shall feel the
loss of his wise counsel and shrewd
foresight. Mr. Ginn had a loyal and
sincere interest in your Company.
The Board of Directors elected Mr.
John E. Orns, Phm.B., President
and General Manager. Mr. Orns had
held the position of Vice-President
and General Stores' Manager for
several years and has been actively
associated with the Company for
over thirty years.

Other executive appointments were
made as follows:

Mr. J. A. Ferris, Phm.B.—Vice-Presi-
dent and Director

Mr. A. H. Hutchinson, Phm.B.—Vice-
President and Director

Mr. R. White, C.A.—Secretary-Trea-
surer

Mr. R. B. Long, Phm.B.—Managing
Director, Tamblyn (Western)Limited.
Mr. A. J. Riches, who completed
thirty years’ service with the Com-

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

John E. Orns

pany, twenty years as Secretary-
Treasurer, retired on December 31,
1962. Your Board is most apprecia-
tive of the contribution made by Mr.
Riches to the success of the Com-
pany’s operations.

Highlights of the year are shown on
a previous page and other details,
which we trust will be of interest,
will be found on this and follow-

ing pages.

Financial

The Consolidated Profit and Loss
Statement shows a net profit of
$654,180 after charging deprecia-
tion and all other expenses, but be-
fore charging taxes on income. This
represents an increase of $62,495
or 10.56% as compared with the
corresponding figure for 1961.
However, the necessary provision
for taxes on income amounted to
$275,000 as compared to $226,000
in the previous year, so that the
final net profit for the present year
amounts to $379,180, an increase of

$13,495 over the year 1961.

It is interesting to note that taxes on
income in the present year amount-
ed to approximately 97¢ per Com-
mon Share.

Retailstoresalesfortheyearamount-
ed to $19,879,310, showing an in-
crease of $49,050 over the preced-
ing year. Income from various other
departments chiefly from ware-
house sales, rentals and the opera-
tions of Advance Show Case Limited
amounted to $746,143 bringing
gross income from all sources to
$20,625,453, as compared with a
corresponding figure for the year
1961 of $20,451,999.

During the year there was a small
improvement in the rate of gross
profit realized by your Company,
but this was to a great extent offset
by a continuing tendency for ex-
penses to increase.

A large number of stores tradition-
ally far removed from the drug busi-
ness are now displaying and selling
items of merchandise formerly as-
sociated with retail drug stores for
many years. This trend seems to be
expanding, making competition in-
tense.

Reduced prices to meet this com-
petition, combined with higher sala-
ries because of the scarcity of phar-
macists, influence our plans for the
future. Your Company is endeavour-
ing to combat this situation by con-
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tinuing to open larger drug units,
each producing more volume and
by converting smaller neighbour-
hocd units to Owl Cut-Rate Stores.
Itis interesting to note that Tamblyn
made a net profit of less than 2¢ on
each $1.00 spent in your Company's
stores.

As mentioned earlier, the net profit
for the year amounted to $379,180.
After providing for dividends to
holders of Preferred Shares, this
was equal to $1.27 per share on the
outstanding Common Stock. Divi-
dends paid on the Common Stock at
the rate of $1.05 per share amount-
ed to $297,406, leaving a balance
of profit of $61,774, which was re-
tained in the husiness for future
requirements including expansion
and modernization.

RETAIL STORE SALES

In milliens of dollars

Modern efficient interiors invite
self-service

The following statement shows the
funds provided during the year 1962
and how these funds were applied.
It will be noted that Working Capital
showed an increase of $800,345
during the year, but it may be point-
ed out that this increase was due to
the issue of $900,000 par value
5%9, Sinking Fund Series C Deben-
tures, which realized for the Com-
pany a net figure of $870,750.

- Source of Funds

NetProflt... v svsaasmramvanamns $ 379,180
Provision for Depreciation. ...... ... 346,207
Amortization of Improvements. . . . . 62,190
Issue of Debentures.. ... ... 870,750
Increase in Mortgages Payable. . . ... 25,000
Decrease in Deferred Charges efc. . .. 9,608
$1,692,935
Application of Funds
Expenditures on Plant &
Equipment(net). .. ............. § 405465
Reduction in Mortgage and
Debenture Debt . ... ... ..... 169,719
DividendsPaid.................... 317,406
Increase in Working Capital. . ... .. - 800,345
$1,692,935

Perhaps it might be mentioned that
the increase of $25,000 in Mort-
gages Payable is due to the pur-
chase of a store in Toronto, where
the Vendor made it a condition of
sale that he be allowed to retain a
mortgage of this amount.

Planned Development

During 1962, three new stores were
opened in Ontario. These stores
were all located in shopping cen-
tres, in Sault Ste. Marie, Belleville
and Waterloo. Extensive remodel-
ling was also carried out in four
stores, two in Toronto, one in Osh-
awa and one in Kitchener. This pol-
icy will be continued during 1963.

Your Company's policy of eliminat-
ing stores where the potential sales
volume precludes profitable opera-

NET PROFITS PER COMMON SHARE
DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE -

2.00




tion was continued during the year.
Following that policy, five stores,
where leases expired during the
year, were closed. Four of these
units were located in the City of
Toronto and one in Orillia.

During the year 1963 it is the inten-
tion of your Management to com-
mence the operation of drug depart-
ments in five K-mart Stores to be
opened in Ontario by the S. S.
Kresge Company Limited. These de-
partments will sell the traditional
drug store merchandise and will in-
clude Prescription Departments.
Each K-mart will be operated as a
moderndepartmentstore,occupying
substantial floor area with ample
parking facilities adjacent to the
premises.

The first K-mart was opened in

NET PROFITS
DIVIDENDS PAID

In thousands of dallars

Tamblyn’s in Wellington Square, London

Personal service in the cosmetic depart-
ment

London on March 14th.

A modern self-service Tamblyn
Drug Store will be opened in a new
shopping centre in Brockville in
June.

In the Report to the Shareholders
for the year 1961 mention was made
that two stores in Toronto had been
converted to Owl Cut-Rate Stores.
By eliminating dispensaries and the
high salaries of graduate pharma-
cists and by allowing the public com-
plete freedom of self-selection, itis
possible in these converted loca-
tions to sell merchandise at lower
prices.

During the year five more stores
were converted to this type of opera-
tion. Four of these stores are located
in Toronto and one in Chatham.
Your Managementis pleased tostate
that these conversions have been
successful and additional stores will
be converted during 1963 in those
areas where it appears that increas-
ed profits can be obtained by this
type of operation.

You will be interested to know that

the sales realized from Owl Cut-Rate
Stores during the year1962 amount-
ed to $539,066.

Tamblyn (Western) Limited

Your Subsidiary Company, Tamblyn
(Western) Limited, directs the oper-
ation of the stores located in the
Provinces of Alberta and Saskat-
chewan. This Company reported
sales for the year amounting to
$3,867,644, representing an in-
crease of approximately 11.79%
over the preceding year. The posi-
tion is similar to that mentioned in
last year's Annual Report, that is,
while competition is keen in the
Western Provinces, it has not be-
come as intense as in Ontario.

The rate of gross profit earned by
the stores in Western Canada re-

DISPOSITION OF PROFITS

RETAINED IN BUSINESS
DIVIDENDS
INCOME TAXES

In hundreds of thousands of dallars 11
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mained very similar to that shown
during the preceding year and with
the increase in sales referred to
above, produced a substantial in-
crease in the net profits of this Sub-
sidiary Company.

Duringtheyear 1962, two new stores
wereopened in WesternCanada, one
in Calgary and one in Edmaonton.
Both stores are proving valuable
additions to the Alberta operations.

Advance Show Case Limited

The Consolidated Profits include the
results of Advance Show Case Lim-
ited, which is a wholly owned Sub-
sidiary, manufacturing office furni-
ture and store fixtures. The opera-
tions of this Subsidiary continue to
be satisfactory, with sales for the
year 1962 amounting to $524,885,

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY as at December 31st

In millions of dollars [}

Design office—Advance Show Case
Limited

showing an increase of 21.66% over
those for 1961.

This Subsidiary Company is en-
gaged in the specialized fields of
store and office planning, store fix-
ture and furniture design and manu-
facture. Plant and production facil-
ities and technigues are among the
most modern in Canada. Advance
Show Case Limited employs only
skilled craftsmen ascabinetmakers,
wood finishers and woodworking
machinists.

Among the many products turned
out by Advance Show Case Limited
are office furniture, counters, show
cases, wall cases, filing cabinets,
wall panelling, greeting card stands
and hanging racks.

The clientele of this Subsidiary Com-
pany continues to expand and in-
cludes some of the larger Canadian
retail organizations.

Employees

Your Company is proud of the bene-
fits which are available to all em-
ployees of the Parent Company and
of the Subsidiary Companies.

These benefits include attractive
and comfortable working conditions
and also:

¢ An unusually generous pension
plan, which is available to all regu-
lar employees after five years’ serv-
ice and which provides for retire-
ment at the age of 60;

» Twoweeks' vacation with pay after
one year's service, three weeks' with
pay after ten years’ service;

* A liberal sickness benefit plan,
which provides for continuation of
employees' salaries when they are
absentowingtoillness;

o Life insurance, which is carried
on all employees with over three
months’ service;

e Insurance against surgical costs
and other similar expenses, which
augments protection provided by
Provincial Health Insurance Plans.

Your Board is grateful for this op-
portunity to express its thanks for
the loyalty and co-operation of all
members of the staff. It also ex-
tends sincere thanks to the share-
holders and to the Company’s many
patrons for the excellent support
accorded your Company throughout
the year.

Submitted on behalf of the Board,

P e

President and General Manager




DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1962

$ %

Total income showing an increase of .85% over 1961 20,625,453 100.00

Paid to suppliers for merchandise and supplies, in-

cluding shipping and handlingcharges. ............ 13,018,443 63.12
Leaving........ 7,607,010 36.88

Paid to employees—Salaries and employee benefits

tOtANEU., i crs i s o s iive o7 G s e aatera sl erafeTorara o 4,019,481 19.48
Leaving........ 3,587,529 17.40

Operating and maintenance costs amountedto. . ... 2,668,572 12.95
Leaving........ 918,957 4.45

Advertising and promotional costs totalled.......... 264,777 - 1.28
Leavifies = e 654,180 347

Taxes on income payable to Federal and Provincial

Governmentamountedto.....cooveeeiiiiiiiiin 275,000 1.33
Leaving........ 379,180 1.84

Paid to shareholders—Dividends on Preferred and

ComMOon SHATES = or comrismves v desmres 317,406 1.54
Leaving........ 61,774 .30

Retained in the business—The balance available

from the year's operations to provide for continued

development and for working capital requirements

DS ennatatt e ossass nemtsserssassrate e ST TR SN, e Edars e Sha Ve Tty s 61,774 .30




$ 68,457
180,344

5,322,687
5,671,488

1,462,342
4,209,486
68,783
5,740,611
2,695,880
3,044,731
495,105
519,789

4,059,625

96,508
60,296

156,804
1

$9,787,918




$ 39,348

132,460
1,344,263
155,466
169,719

1,841,256
50,462
2,430,000

500,000

1,064,190
138,733
3,763,277

5,466,200

$9,787,918




$19,879,310

$ 1,437,660

140,263
8,205
346,207
62,190
79,705
146,910
783,480
654,180
275,000

379,180

$ 3,730,753
379,180

4,109,933

20,000
297,406
29.250

346,656
$ 3,763,277




NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1962

1. The provision for income taxes has been reduced by approximately $33,000 (1961-$49,000) by claiming for tax
purposes, as in prior years, capital cost allowances in excess of depreciation recorded in the accounts. The cumula-

tive amount of such tax reductions is approximately $270,000.

2. Debenture debt:

AL ORI ZO i avnmts s o e s W A S i e e e P G A B PTG B $5,000,000

Issued—
3349% Serial Debentures Series A payable $50,000 annuallyon April 1.............
4%, Sinking Fund Debentures Series A maturing on April 1, 1975, entitled to an-
nual sinking fund deposits of $50,000 commencing April 1,1966...............
5149% Sinking Fund Debentures Series B maturing on April 1, 1978, entitled to
annual sinking fund deposits of $65,000.......cccvviiiii ittt
519, Sinking Fund Debentures Series C maturing on April 1, 1982, entitled to
annual sinking fund deposits of $45,000 commencing April 1,1963.............

Less—Payments due within one year, included in current liabilities.................

1962 1961
$ 150,000 $ 200,000
500,000 500,000
1,040,000 1,105,000
900,000 -
2,590,000 1,805,000
160,000 115,000

$2,430,000

$1,690,000

(Sinking fund requirements are being met by the purchase and cancellation of Sinking Fund Debentures.)

3. Lease commitments:

The aggregate minimum amount of rentals under long-term leases for the year 1963 on real property now leased to
the Company and its subsidiaries will approximate $785,000. A number of leases are subject to escalator clauses.



Number of stores—December 31st
New stores added during year
Retail store sales

Netincome before provision for
income taxes

Provision for income taxes

Net earnings after income taxes

Dividends on preferred shares

Net earnings per common share
Dividends per common share
Total dividends

Working capital

Net book value of real estate, store

equipment and improvements

Capital expenditures for new plant, store

equipment and improvements

Long term mortgage and debenture debt

Commaon shareholders equity

Common equity per share

*Adjusted to reflect 2 for 1 split in 1957

\-,
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EIGHT-YEAR STATISTICAL REVIEW

$19,879,310

654,180

275,000

1961

|
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4 |

$19,830, 260 $19 142,489 | $1B 185,982

591,685

226,000

= e

379,180

20,000

1.05

317,406

3,730,232
4,059,625

422921 |

2,480,462 |

4,966,200

17.53

365,685

20,000

|

|
|
|
\
|
|
|
I

1.22
1.05

317,406

2929887 |

4,062,557

626,025

—
|
1,725,181 |

4,933,676 |
{

17.42 |

1960

133

823319

429,000

|
394,319

20,000 |
132
1.05

317,406

3191378 ‘
|

3,887,344 ‘

335,383

1,849,455 ‘

4,885,397 ‘

17.25 |

12

|

1959

131

1,099,046

499,000

1958

128

$1?,540,085 $16,866,406

929,034
407,500 ‘

1,041,565

1957

129

470,000

1

1956

130

6|
-

$15,817 471 ‘ $14,760,519

836,400

365,081

|
600,046 521,534 ‘ 571 565 471,319 |

20,000 ‘
!
2.05 1
1.05 ’
317,406 |
3,127,746
3,973,724
1218775 |
1,973,303
4,808,484

16.98

20000 20,000 |
i
177 | 1.95
100 | 1.00
| [
303244 | 303244 |
3,462,976 \ 2,974,359
1 E
3,317,704 ‘ 2,487,944
895002 | 475623
| |
2096745 919,801
4,347,446 | 4,181,806
f
- |
15.35 1476 |

20,000

*.185

289,082 |

3,090,754

2,163,112

605,633

977,487 |

3,913,485

*13.82 |

1955

130

757,482
324,345
433,137

20,000

*1.46

*:.90

274,920

3,192,922
1,955,343
693,016

1,034,820

3,731,248

*13.17




134 STORES THROUGHOUT ONTARIO AND THE WEST

106 storesin
28 Ontario Communities

BaTEIE iims o spsmrssan 1
BelleviHel. ... cucxmme vaeamsas 2
Brantford........c.cooiiinin. 1
Chatham ........ccciveeiivnnnns 2
(87671717721 | e 2
GUEIPNL aseie ol sivin wimiia ST S TR b A 2
Hamiltoni: & somsssn sesnssssis 4
KINESION s cxsspvss sopsmapamen 2
KItCheNer: « cnays s pmsam s 3
Ko 3 (0] P e ———— 2
Niagara Falls ..csmimcesmmsinioe 1
MarthiBay: ... ..oevovcameinnimmmmsminme 2
OSNAWEL. .. -.c:sniainmsmimme oS8 TR0 2
OAWa i es sk SR SRR 4
Owen:Sound ;camrssrossnagues 1
Peterboroligh e smsemwmss 2
(=0 1/ [ L] ——— 1
Richmond Hill ......oevveeann.. 1
St.Catharings.. ... e 2
SATIN A o v Svalane i s EEe s 1
SaultSte. Marie ... cvvvamans 1
o] 1A 6] =11 1
Stratford ....covvviiiniiiaennns 1
SUADULY: «.. - civoonines 0 wnis ila S50 wim a8 3
MOCONTO e o onnnes S 57
WAateTl00 s s g 1
Welland v v ammmaees 2
WiNndSor ...veiiieneiiiiianneans 2

28 storesin
8 Western Cities

Calgary, Alta. .......covvian.t.
Edmonton, Alta. ................
Lethbridge, Alta. ...............
Medicine Hat, Alta. ..o vanivns
Reéd Deer: Altd. ..icvomisssssnss
Reging, Sask ;o memeasaasines
Saskatoon, Sask:. iw e s
Winnipeg. Man.: s emi e e icamime

OUR AIMS as Canada’'s largest re-
tail drug organization

For the buying public

To provide the widest selection of
reputable merchandise at the most
reasonable prices commensurate
with quality, in attractive, conven-
ient surroundings . . . and to main-
tain the highest standards of the
profession of pharmacy for the pub-
lic health and welfare.

For our shareholders

To plan our many-sided operations
for maximum efficiency and the full-
est development of the business op-
portunities afforded by Canada's
expanding population and economy
...to ensure a fair return to our
shareholders and a steady apprecia-
tion in the value of their investment
which makes this Company possible.

For our employees

To provide our employees with the
training, security, opportunities and
working conditions which enlist
their loyalty and promote efficiency
in the interests of our customers
and the organization.

Public Service with Enterprise

Produced in Canada by Southam's









